

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC AND LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ROBERT P. GEORGE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Edward M. Wenger
Counsel of Record

HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643A
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com

Shawn Toomey Sheehy
Andrew Pardue
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. There is no legitimate or compelling
state interest in protecting citizens
from exposure to allegedly
stigmatizing ideas or concepts. 3

 II. The activity at issue here is pure
speech, which is subject to a different
legal standard than mere commercial
conduct. 11

 III. The meaning of speech is inherently
contextual, and the meaning conveyed
by Ms. Smith’s speech is substantively
different from the kinds of “dignitary
harm” combatted by public-
accommodations laws. 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6, 10, 22
<i>Heart of Atl. Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	15, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	5, 6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	6
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	3, 4

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	3, 18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	5
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 583 U.S. 343 (2003)	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Girgis, Filling in the Blank Left by the Masterpiece Ruling: Why Gorsuch and Thomas Are Right, Public Discourse (Jun. 14, 2018)	17, 18
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Girgis, Nervous Victors, Illiberal Measures: A
Response to Douglas NeJaime and Reva
Siegel, 125 Yale L.J. F. 399, 406 (2016). 9, 20, 21

J. Rosseau, The Social Contract 122 (Maurice
Cranston trans., Penguin ed., 1968)
(1762) 21

J. Waldron, Law and Disagreement 15 (1999) 22
